

No. 12-98

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERT A. DELIA, SECRETARY, NORTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, PETITIONER

*v.*

E.M.A., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER GUARDIAN  
AD LITEM, DANIEL H. JOHNSON, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ  
*Acting General Counsel*  
MARGARET M. DOTZEL  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
JANICE L. HOFFMAN  
*Associate General Counsel*  
CAROL J. BENNETT  
*Deputy Associate General  
Counsel*  
LESLIE STAFFORD  
*Attorney  
Department of Health and  
Human Services  
Washington, D.C. 20201*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
STUART F. DELERY  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
GINGER D. ANDERS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
JOSHUA WALDMAN  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
I.    The Medicaid Act’s anti-lien provision does not permit North Carolina to establish an irrebuttable presumption that up to one-third of a Medicaid beneficiary’s third-party settlement represents medical expenses for which the state Medicaid program paid.....	11
A. States may not employ settlement-allocation methods that effectively circumvent the anti-lien provision .....	11
B. North Carolina’s irrebuttable presumption that medical costs constitute up to one-third of all settlements impedes the operation of the anti-lien provision.....	16
II. States have considerable discretion to establish allocation procedures that both protect the States’ ability to recover medical costs and permit an individualized allocation determination when necessary .....	27
A. States may employ hearings to determine the appropriate allocation, aided by presumptive allocation rules and other procedural protections .....	28
B. States may also participate in third-party litigation .....	32
Conclusion.....	34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	20
<i>Ahlborn v. Arkansas Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 397 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Andrews v. Haygood</i> , 669 S.E.2d 310 (N.C. 2008), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 904 (2009).....	16, 17, 19, 26
<i>Arkansas Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Association of Am. R.R.s v. DOT</i> , 198 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986) .....	2
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988) .....	16
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985) .....	16
<i>Bloomer v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	12
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982).....	16
<i>Campbell v. North Carolina Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 569 S.E.2d 670 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002) .....	18, 19
<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972).....	16
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	25
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996) .....	16
<i>E.B., In re</i> , 729 S.E.2d 270 (W. Va. 2012).....	29
<i>Ezell v. Grace Hosp., Inc.</i> , 631 S.E.2d 131 (N.C. 2006).....	18
<i>Hadden v. United States</i> , 661 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 106 (2012) .....	12
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	11
<i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Independent Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Lima v. Vous</i> , 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 183 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) .....	30
<i>Lugo v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> , 819 N.Y.S.2d 892 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	29
<i>Martin v. City of Rochester</i> , 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 957 (2003) .....	15, 18, 29
<i>McKinney v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 07-4432, 2010 WL 3364400 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2010) .....	31
<i>Moss v. Glynn</i> , 383 N.E.2d 275 (Ill. Ct. App. 1978).....	31
<i>National Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012) .....	17, 20
<i>Payne v. State, Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 486 S.E.2d 469 (N.C. Ct. App. 1997) .....	19
<i>Price v. Wolford</i> , 608 F.3d 698 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	12
<i>Smalley v. Nebraska Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 811 N.W.2d 246 (Neb. 2012) .....	30
<i>Smith v. Alabama Medicaid Agency</i> , 461 So. 2d 817 (Ala. Civ. App. 1984).....	29
<i>State Dep’t of Health &amp; Welfare v. Hudelson</i> , 196 P.3d 905 (Idaho 2008).....	29
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971).....	16
<i>Tristani v. Richman</i> , 652 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2011) ....	8, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Lorenzetti</i> , 467 U.S. 167 (1984) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	25

## VI

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Federal Employees' Compensation Act, 5 U.S.C. 8132 .....	12
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Jones Act, 41 Stat. 988 .....	20
Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1396a (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25)(A) .....	3, 27
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25)(A)-(B) .....	4, 12
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25)(B) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396(a)(25)(H).....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396d(b) (Supp. IV 2010).....	2
42 U.S.C. 1396k(a)(1)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396k(a)(1)(C).....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396k(b).....	27
42 U.S.C. 1396o (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1396p(a)(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396-1 (Supp. III 2009).....	2
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. 1302 .....	1
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	12
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	6
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3).....	12
33 U.S.C. 933(e)-(f).....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-2915(H)-(I) (West 2009) .....	32
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14124.76(a) (West 2011) .....	28, 31
D.C. Code § 4-604(b) (2011).....	28

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis Supp. 2012):	
§ 346-37(h) .....	29, 31
§ 346-37(h)-(i) .....	28
Idaho Code Ann. § 56-209b(6) (1961) .....	29
305 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/11-22 (West 2008) .....	29
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 118E (LexisNexis Supp. 2012):	
§ 22(b)-(c) .....	29
§ 22(c)-(d) .....	29
§ 22(d) .....	31
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 15-120(c)(3) (LexisNexis 2009) .....	32
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 22, § 14 (West Supp. 2012) .....	32
Miss. Code Ann. (West 2008):	
§ 43-13-125(1) .....	33
§ 43-13-125(2) .....	29, 33
Mo. Ann. Stat. (West 2010):	
§ 208.215.9 .....	29
§ 208.215.11 .....	30, 31
N.C. Gen. Stat. (2011):	
§ 44-49 .....	21
§ 44-50 .....	21
§ 108A-57 (1997) .....	18
§ 108A-57 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 108A-57(a) .....	5
§ 108A-59 .....	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 167:14-a(IV) (LexisNexis 2010) .....	29, 31
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 63, § 5051.1(D)(1)(d) (West Supp. 2013) .....	29

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
62 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. (West 2010):	
§ 1409(b)(11).....	29
§ 1409.1(b).....	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 43-7-440 (West Supp. 2011) .....	32
Tenn. Code Ann. (2012):	
§ 71-5-117(g)-(h).....	31
§ 71-5-117(g)-(j).....	29, 33
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-66.9 (Supp. 2012) .....	29, 31
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 433.15(b)(7) .....	27
Section 447.15.....	21
55 Pa. Code § 259.2(b)-(d) (2012) .....	31
Miscellaneous:	
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Federal Policy Guidance</i> , <a href="http://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/Federal-Policy-Guidance.html">http://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/ Federal-Policy-Guidance.html</a> (last visited Dec. 17, 2012) .....	26
S. Rep. No. 1856, 86th Cong., 2d Sess. (1960).....	4
S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	2
S. Rep. No. 744, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	3
S. Rep. No. 146, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	2
